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m H E R R I C K Planning and Devel;greg:?gg;iﬂizsg

Fax: 212.545.2315

ahuh@herrick.com
July 28, 2017
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
RECEIVED
James G. Clynes, Chair
Manhattan Community District 8 12017
505 Park Avenue, Suite 620
New York, NY 10022 BY COMMUNITY BOARD 8

Re: 203 East 74" Street, Manhattan (Block 1429, Lot 103)
BSA Special Order Calendar Application, 103-70-BZ, 104-70-A

Dear Chair Clynes:

In accordance with Section 1-07.4 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the New
York City Board of Standards and Appeals ("BSA™), enclosed please find a copy of newly-filed
application materials, in connection with the above-referenced Application, to amend a
previously-granted approval.

Please do not hesitate to contact me (212) 592-1428 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Arthur C. Huh
Planning & Development Specialist

cC: Mitchell A. Korbey, Esq.
203 E 74 LLC, Applicant
Manhattan Community Board 8
Manhattan Borough President
City Council Member Daniel R. Garodnick
City Planning Commission

Enclosures

HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP . Two Park Averue » New York, NY 10016.» Phone: 212.592.1400 » Fax: 212.592.1500
HF 11601054 v.1 #13044/0039 07 /28/2017 02:08 PM
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RECEIVED
JUL 3 1 201

s 250 Broadway, 29th Floor BY COMMUNIBHECIAL ORDER CALENDAR (SOC)
m New York, NY 10007 Appilcation Form

Board of Standards 646-500-6298 S PAIOARGS A5 4pey, o

212-386-0009 - PJ"mn‘?E CEIVED -

and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa 103-70-BZ
BSA APPLICATION NO.
BT 2y A g gy
SectionA | Herrick, Feinstein LLP LAL. MO, 203E 74 LLC
Applicant/ NAME OF APPLICANT OWNER OF RECORD
Owner { 2Park Avenue c/o B & L Management Co., LI.C, 316 East 63rd Street
ADDRESS ADDRESS
New York NY 10016 New York NY 10012
ciTYy STATE 2ip Iy STATE zZiP
212 5§92-1428
ARLA CODE 1ELEPHONE LLSSEE / CONTRACT VENDEE
212 545-2315
AREA CODE FAX ADDRESS
ahuh@herrick.com
EMAIL ciry STATL 2P
Section 8 | 203 East 74th Street 10021
STREET ADDRESS (INCLUDE ANY A/K/A) ZIP CODE
Site Data | patween Third and Second Avenues
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY BY BOUNDING OR CROSS STREETS
1429 103 Manhatian 8 n/a
BLOCK LOT(S) BOROUGH COMMUNITY DISTRICT LANDMARK/HISTORIC DISTRICT
CM Garodnick C1-2/R8B ' Bc
CITY COUNCILMEMBER ZONING DISTRICT ZONING MAP NUMBER
{include spacial zoning district, if any)
tion & | ecaLizaTION [ vES [ NOLI WV PART)
Description | Requesl for approval of transfer of unused development rights from subject property to adjacent development site.
Se D
APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO:
Actions 1. [0 Waive of the Rules of Practice and Procedure {Explain in your stalemant)
2. [0 Extension of Time to;
3 Complete construction [} Obtain a Certificate of Occupancy Expiration Date:
3. Amendment to Previous Board Approval
4. O Extension of Term of the:
[C] Variance [] Special Permit For a term of years Expiration Date:
5. [ Other (Explain in your statement)
Authorizing Section(s} of the Zoning Resolution:
O § 11411 § 11412 ] § 11413 [] §6 72-01 and 72-22 [] § 73-11 [ Other




g | Arthur C. Huh
%: H E R R I C K Plannlng&Develgr?o::'egt:éggg!"all::;é

Fox. 212.5452315

ahuh@hermick.com
July 24, 2017

BY HAND
Hon. Margery Perimutter, Chair,
Hon. Shampa Chanda, Vice-Chair, and RECEIVED
Commissioners of the Board of Standards and Appeals
250 Broadway, 29th Fioor JUl 219
New York, NY 10007 UL3 1200

BY COMMUNITY BOARD 3

Re: Amendment to 103-70-BZ and 104-70-A;
203 East 74th Street, Manhattan
Biock 1429, Lot 103

Dear Chair Perimutter and Commissioners:

I. Proposed Action

This application is brought on behalf of 203 East 74 LLC, (the "Applicant”), the owner of 203
East 74" Street (Block 1429, Lot 103 - the “Property”) to permit the transfer of the unused
development rights from the Property to an adjacent development site, located at 1297 and 1299
Third Avenue (Block 1429, Lots 3 and 4 - the “Development Site"), owned by Premier Third Avenue
DE LLC. The transfer of development rights will be in accordance with the New York Court of
Appeals decision in Bella Vista v. Bennett, 89 N.Y.2d 465 (1997) (“Bella Vista"), as well as previous
BSA decisions where the board permitted the unused transfer of development rights from a property
subject to a variance, including 1092-79-BZ, 1151-81-BZ, 960-67-BZ and 116-68-BZ. After approval
of this application, the Property and the Development Site will be merged into a single zoning lot, for
the purposes of transferring unused development rights for incorporation into a new building to be
constructed on the Development Site.'

Il. The Property

The Property is located on the north side of East 74™ Street between Third and Second
Avenues. The Property is a regularly shaped parcel with 39 feet of frontage on East 74" Street, a
depth of 62.17 feet, and a lot area of approximately 2,425 square feet. Itis located partially in a C1-
9 zoning district (approximately 1,803 square feet) and partially within a R88 zoning district
(approximately 622 square feet).

The Property is occupied by a 7-story residential building with two mezzanines that was
constructed pursuant to a variance that was issued by the Board in 1970, calendar no. 103-70-BZ
(the “Variance") and then amended in 1971, calendar no. 104-70-A (the “Amended Variance™). The
building’s final Certificate of Occupancy was issued on August 30, 1974, for a 7-story residential
building with two mezzanines (attached hereto as Exhibit A). At the time that the Variance and

! In addition to Lots 3, 4 and 103, the Development Site's zoning lot is also projected to include 1291
Third Avenue (Lot 1), 1293 Third Avenue (Lot 2), and 204 East 75" Strest (Lot 44), all of which are also
owned by Premier Third Avernue DE LLC.

« Two Park Avenue « New York, NY 10016 « Phone: 212 582 1400 « Fax: 212 502 1500
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Additionally, in support of these conclusions, an analysis has been prepared of all potentizl
receiving sites for the Property’s unused development rights. This analysis, detailed below,
demonstrates that at the time of the Variance, there were no potential receiving sites for the
Property's unused development rights.

V. Potential Receiving Site Analysis

Prior to 1977, development rights transfers were relatively rare, as they were permitted
between properties under separate ownership only pursuant to a long-term lease (with a term of at
least 50 to 75 years). This method posed a number of uncertainties and potential issues, including
the expiration of the lease term, the lack of clearly defined parties in interest, and the fact that some
transfers were not recorded. These uncertainties limited the number of development rights transfers
between unrelated parties. In 1977, the definition of “zoning lot’ in Section 12-10 of the ZR was
amended to permit a zoning lot merger among properties under separate ownership, and the sale of
development rights bacame more common. Since the Variance and the Amended Variance were
granted in 1970 and 1971, it is most likely that the transfer of development rights from the Property
were not taken into consideration, given the difficulties inherent in the long term lease approach.

Additionally, in 1970/1971, the Property was not adjacent to any potential receiving site. The
Property is contiguous to four other parcels, which are the only feasible receiving sites for
transferred development rights, as described below and as shown on the plan attached hereto as
Exhibit E:

a. 207 East 74" Street (Block 1429, Lot 5)
Lot 5 is located directly to the east of the Property and is occupied by a 13-story
residential muiti-family building that was constructed in 1961-1963. DOB records
and the building’s initial CO (attached hereto as Exhibit F) indicate that the new
building permit was issued in 1961, prior to the adoption of the 1961 Zoning
Resolution. At the time of the building's compietion and when the Amended Variance
was issued, Lot 5 was located primarily in a R8 district, with a small portion
(approximately 1,532 square feet and15 feet in width) located in the C1-9 district.
The building contains approximately 147,000 square feet and, at an FAR of
approximately 8.2, was non-complying in terms of floor area at the time of the
Variance and Amended Variance of 203 East 74™ St (and is currently overbuilt). Due
to its location in a separate zoning district and its non-complying status, it could not
have been a potential purchaser of the Property’s unused development rights in
1970/1971.

b. 1291 Third Avenue (a/k/a 201 East 74" Street) (Block 1429, Lot 1)
Lot 1 is located directly to the west of the Property and s occupied by a 5-story
residential building with ground floor retail that was constructed in approximately
1913. DOB records, the building’s two available CO's (attached hereto as Exhibit G),
and New York State Homes and Community Renewal (DHCR) records indicate that
the building contains Class B single room occupancy units and is subject to rent
stabilization. In addition, Lot 1 has an area of approximately 1,574 square feet and a
width of only 22.17 feet. Due to its small and narrow size, which would limit any

HF 11484534 v.4 #13044/0038 D7/24/2017 01,35 PM
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V. DOB Violations

As shown on the records printed from the BOB's Buildings Information System submitted
with this application, there are no open or active violations against the Property.

Vil. Consistency with Bella Vista

The proposed transfer of development rights from the Property is consistent with the
New York Court of Appeals decision in Bella Vista, where the Court of Appeals upheld a decision by
the DOB to refuse to issue a permit for a new building that proposed 1o utilize development rights
from a property that was subject to a BSA variance, until the Board approved the transfer. In the
decision, the Court of Appeals set the standard for future Board detemminations on such cases,
requiring the Board to review any proposed transfer. In doing so, the Court of Appeals determined
that the Board may examine whether the development rights had value that should have been
considered at the time of the original variance, and whether there was an opportunity to transfer the
rights and capture such value at the time of the original variance. in this review, the Board may
consider whether the variance parcel was owned commonly or separately from adjacent potential
receiving sites at the time of the variance, the market for development rights at the time of the
variance, and the amount of time between the variance and the proposed development rights
transfer.

The facts behind the Variance and the Amended Variance and the history of the
Property and the adjacent parcels support the proposed transfer and its consistency with Belfa
Vista. Since the time of the Variance and the Amended Variance, the Property has been held in
separate ownership from all other adjacent parcels. As discussed above, the adjacent parcels had
no possibility of being redeveloped with development rights from the Property, and therefore there
was no market for the Property’s unused development rights at the time of the Variance.
Additionally, the Variance and Amended Variance were granted in 1970 and 1971 and the
proposed development rights transfer will occur 47 years after the Board's grant. During this time,
there have been significant changes in the development rights transfer process, the City's
economy, and the housing market. The increase in value fo the development rights was
unforeseeable, and does not invalidate the findings made by the Board when granting the Variance
and the Amended Variancs.

VIll. Conclusion

in conclusion, the facts behind the Variance and the Amended Variance, and the
history of the Property and the adjacent parcels support the proposed transfer. The proposed
transfer is In accordance with the standards set in Bella Vista, as well as past Board decisions. The
fact that the development rights have value in 2017, 46 years after the variance was granted, does
not invalidate the Board's original findings.

Respectfully submitted,

oV

Arthur C. Huh

HF 11484534 v.4 #13044/0038 07/2412017 01:35 PM



real estate consulting services

j.8.freeman associates, inc.

116 Nassau Street | Room 519
New York City. NY 10038
212,871, 0878
www.jafreemanassoceiates.com

MEMORANDUM

Date : June 29, 2017
To : Jennifer Dickson
From : Jack Freeman

Re : Amendment to 103-70-BZ and 104-70-A;
203 East 74th Street, Manhattan
Block 1429, Lot 103
New York, New York

Attached please find a Draft Letter in Regarding the SOC Case for 203 East 74"
Street.
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203 East 74th Street
New York, NY
Page 3

have been a potential purchaser of the Property’s unused development rights
in 1970/1971.

b) 1291 Third Avenue (a/k/a 201 East 74th Street) (Block 1429, Lot 1)
Lot | is located directly to the west of the Property and is occupied by a 5-
story residential building with ground floor retail that was constructed in
approximately 1913. DOB records and New York State Homes and
Community Renewal (DHCR) records indicate that the building contains
Class B single room occupancy units and is subject to rent stabilization. Due
to its rent stabilized status, this building was unlikely to have been a
development site at the time of the Variance or Amended Variance and was
therefore not a likely potential purchaser of the Property’s unused
development rights.

c) 1295 Third Avenue (Block 1429, Lot 2)
Lot 2 is located directly to the west of the Property and is occupied by two 5-
story residential buildings with ground floor retail that were constructed in
approximately 1915. DOB records and DHCR records indicate that the
buildings contain Class A dwelling units and are subject to rent stabilization.
Due to their rent stabilized status, these building were unlikely to have been a
development site at the time of the Variance or Amended Variance and were
therefore not a likely potential purchaser of the Property’s unused
development rights.

d) 1297 Third Avenue (Block 1429, Lot 3)
Lot 3 is located directly to the north of the Property and is occupied by a 5-
story residential building with ground floor retail that was constructed in
approximately 1915. DOB and DHCR records indicate that the building
contains Class A dwelling units and is subject to rent stabilization. Due to its
rent stabilized status, this building was unlikely to have been a development
site at the time of the Variance or Amended Variance and was therefore not a
likely potential purchaser of the Property's unused development rights.

In summary, due to the non-complying status of Lot 5, and the rent stabilized
status of Lots I, 2 and 3, the parcels surrounding the Property were unlikely to
have purchased the unused development rights from the Property at the time of
the Variance or the Amended Variance

In addition, at the time the Variance was granted, market conditions and other
factors affecting residential and commercial real estate development were limited.
In general, the economic climate in the City in 1970, when the application was
initiated, was somewhat limited, because of a general recession which continued
to affect the City. By the mid-1970s the City was on the verge of financial
collapse and default on its obligations. This resulted in the establishment of the
Financial Control Board in 1975 to assist in resolving major economic issues and
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203 East 74th Street
New York, NY
Page 5

Therefore, until 1977 a mechanism did not even exist to facilitate what is now
common for development right transfers. It took several years from the adoption
of the amendment to the Zoning Resolution in 1977 for owners, lenders and
developers to become comfortable with the zoning lot merger mechanism and to
begin to be considered for new projects. The definition of Zoning Lot regarding

zoning lot mergers continued to be refined to provide additional clarity at least
through 1982.

As set forth above, the transfer of unused development rights now does not
invalidate or call into question the financial hardship findings made by the Board
when the Variance was originally granted.

Please feel free to call me if you have any further questions.

Sincercly,

Jack Freeman



Exhibit A

1974 Certificate of Occupancy



THAT THE ZOMING LOT N WHICH THE PREMISES 15 LOCATED IS BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING st a point on the north . sideot Bast 74th Street

distant 71 feet from the comer formed by the intersection of
. ) %*pird Avenue and Bast 74th Strset

running thence apsk 39 foet; thents ... BOEER 62,2 .. ... fo01;
thence west 39 feot: thence sonth 62.2 feot;
thenoe feer; thence feat;
thence feet; thence fas1;

to the point or Mace of baginning.

N.5. oWET. No. 1816% pare o comererion 6-13~7%  consrpucrion cuassiFication 118
BUILDING OCCUPANCY GAOQUP CLASSIFICATION -2 HEIGHT STORIES, FEET

THE FOLLOWING FIRE DETECTION AND EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED 4ND WERE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE LAWS,

Yis NO

STANDPIPE SYETEM X AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM X

YARD HYDRANT SYSTEM

STANDPIFE FIRE TELEPHONE AND
SICNALLING BYSTEM

SEOKE DETECTOR
FIAE ALARM AND SIGNAL STYSTEM

STORM DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
A) SANITARY SEWER D B) COMBINED SEWER [j C) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMD

SANITARY DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
Al SANITARY SEWER D B} COMBINED SEWER D C} PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMD

LIMITATIONS OR RESTRICTIONS:
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS CAL. NG
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION CAL, NO,
OTHERS:

@-



i L R

[ ————— -|

s
Pl o

)

2
b

\
\

e
1733 lLll

il 1ot
bi L5V

$0i1L8 'ON TIHE
FIUET U WAGENALATS AL VE BARL YT
Eirte ONTILIE

FROCLE NV Ve DALLYILINT piog (R HLLRICELEo L L HRSTRG PR

ST LH UN TULL

FIOT°S MBY TILVEE ALY 1N
L0018 0N THEEL

s e
. - Can b e — g
g Eers L
Fn o ———
e E
: F=0
Lallhn! & s———
Ena =
[remansl i e
o il PISTIRIN L~ )
e ——
s ————
T . e
0
———— B a1
e R =
el e
o (L St O
i ;‘—'n‘}i]

[0
11 iml'—vhf-“l-v T¥ ke
hﬂ‘

Lt 431 4 e i e Py 20+
et me- <ok v pmpighdg ey
.

-

-

W

N -

g gt |
rwtng oy ) s W ) g
-y

LU B B o Y
LI WP

# popinint ma
LW T 110 R T o v
I P Pt
Vo | ot | Y b Y ey

e . s et |
i

-
R Bl e
il

T e i 0 ]

o

RN e L
ity Wil ko
A L] Priu LN

[ Riued
] OB

wod i
LTS
= wing

PTE I (kg )
L ot Li 0o




Exhibit C

Board Resolutions



I e L e W T e T

ﬂﬁiﬂ UTES

Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution, and that the appli-
cant is therefore entitled to relief on the grounds of practi-
cal difficulty and/or unnecessary hardship,

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does
hercby make each ond every one of the required findings
and grants a variation in the application of the Zoning Reso-
lution, and that the a}:plimticn be and it hereby is granied,
under Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution, to permit in a
CI.9 district, the erection of a ten-slary multipie dwelling
that encroaches on the required rear yard and with windows
that cncroach on the minfmum distance to a lot line, on con-
dition that the work conform to drawings marked "“Reccived
Fchruary 19, 1970,” one sheet, and “September 18, 1970, §
sheets; and that all laws, rules and regulations applicable be
camplicd with, and that substantial construction be com-
pleted within one year from the date of this resolution.

e 0079

APPLICANT—S51epl obs for 203 East 74th Strect
Realty Corporation, owner.

SUBJECT—Application February 19, 1970—filed pursuant
to Scetion 310 of the Multiple Dwelling Law re- rear

—

yard.
PREMISES AFFECTED—203 East 74th Street, north side,
71 feet west of Third Avenuc, Block 1429, Lot 103, Bor-
ough of Manhatian,
APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Stephen B, Jacobs and E. A. Barbusis.
ACTION OF BOARD-—Appeal granted on condition.

THE VOTE—
Affirmative: Chairman Galvin, Vice Chairman Becker,
Commissioner Klein, Commissioner Madigan and
Commiasioner Nolan ....... 900 00 OGAN0CO0a000CAG000 L)
Negative:
THE RESOLUTION—

Wuenreas, the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
dat::’d September 18, 1970, acting on N. B. Applic. 181/69,
reads:

........ 5600 COO0000G0E000000060000000G60000 L)

*“A.3 Provide a 30°-0” year yard the entire width
of lot Sect, 26 Sub. 5 M. D. Law.
A-12 All windows less than 300" to a lot line
shall comply to table 3-4 of the A, Code"
and

WrigReas, the promises were inspected by a commiitlee
af the Board, which recommended that the appeal be granted
under certnin conditions,

Resolued, that the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
dated Scptember 1B, 1970 acting on N. B. Applic. 181/69,
Objection No, A, be and it hereby is miodified under the

wers vested in the Board by Section 310 of the Multiple

welling Law, and that Objection A-12 be and it hercby is
uwd:‘ﬁcf and that the Appeal be and it herchy is gronied, on
condition that the building shall substantially conform to
drawings filed with Calendar Number 103-70-BZ; on further
condition that the resolution adapted by the Board under Cal-
endar Number 103-70-BZ be complied with; and that all Jaws,
rules and regulations applicable be complied with.

Adjourned: 3:05 P.M. §&
Jaues P. Murroy, Secerciary

REGULAR MEETING

TUESDAY AFTERN Ozol;QMSEPTEL!BER 22, 1970,

Present: Chairman Galvin, Viee Chairman Becker, Com-
ﬂis{.ioner Klein, Commissioner Madigan and Commissioner
alan.

BO-70-A

APPLICANT—Benjamin Zlochower for Rabin and Schein-
man, owners,

SUBJECT—Agpplication February 4, 1970—Appeal from an
arder and a decision of the Fire Commissioner re- sprinkler
system,

PREMISES AFIECTED—4026-4034 White Plains Road,
northeast corner of East 227th Street, Block 4841, Lot 4,
Borough of the Bronx,

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Benjamin Zlochower.
For Administration: Capt. J. F. Petraglia, F.D,, and Lt
J. P. Manfredi, F.D.
ACTION OF BOARD—Appeal granted on condition.

THE VOTE—

Affirmative; Chairman Galvin, Vice Chairman Becker,
Commissioner Klein, Commissioner Madigan and Com-
missinner Nolan ....cocvvevninnnians. 0000005000000 &)

Negative: ivusreniriraninnsinntorssarctssnsranianes 0

THE RESOLUTION—

Whuereas, the decision of the Fire Commissioner, dated
Ju[ﬁs 14, 1966 and January 28, 1970 on Order No. 2606-6,
reads

"1, Provide an approved automatic dry sprinkder sys-
tem in the cellar, arranged and equipped as per
Ch. 26-1339.2.a Adm. Code.

Ch, 15-161Da Adm. Code.”

nd

\Wnereas, the premises were inspected by a committee of
the Board swhich recommended that the appeal be granted
under certain conditions. .

Resolved, that the order and decision of the Fire Commis-
sioner, dated July 14, 1966 and January 28, 1970, acting on
Qrder No. 2606-6 Objection No. 1 be and it hereby Is modi-
fird and that the appeal be and it hereby is gronied on condi-
tion that o non-aulomatic sprinkler and avtomaiie fire alarm
with central office connection be installed throughout the
cellar; on further condition that the building shall conform 1o
drawings marked “Received, February 24, 1970, three
sheets; and that all other applicable laws, rules and regula.
tions shall be complied with.

159-70-A

APPLICANT—Robert Q. Lowery, Fire Commissioner.

OWNER OF PREMISES—Edgay Realty Co.

SUBJECT—Application March 24, 1970—for modification
of Certificate of Occupancy re- sprinkler system.

PREMISES AFFECTED—7924 Flatlands Avenue, soulh-
west corner of East Blth Steeet, Block 8016, Lot jﬁ, Bar-
ough of Brooklyn.

APPEARANCES~

For Applicant: Capt, j. F, Petraglia, F.D,, and Lt, J. P,
Manfredi, F.D.
Far Opposition: I. E, Minken, B.D., and Frank T'. Gottilly.

ACTION OF BOARD—Application granted on condition.

THE VOTE—

Affirmative: Chaicman Galvin, Vice Chairman Becker,
Commissioner Klein, Commissioner Madigan and Com-
missioner Nolan .......... 5O00D000AGOB00Oa00500 Can L)

Negalive: seeevesroussresvsirsncrnansie veavvnersanes D

THE RESOLUTION—

\WrEeReas, the decision of the Fire Commissioner, dated
March 24, 1970, reads:

“Application is hercby respectfully made ta the Board of

Standards and Appeals, in accordance with the provi-

sions of 1804.4.c.6 of the City Charter, to modify Certifi-

748




THE VOTE~—
Afirmative: Chairman Becker, Vice Chairman Klein,
Commissioner Nolan and Commissloner Agusta ...,
Negative: ..... .
Absent: Commissioner Madigan
ACTION OF BOARD—Application granted in accordance
with the order of the Court.

THE VOTE—
Affirmative: Chairman Becker, Vice Chairman Klein,
Commissioner Nolan and Commissioner Agusta .... 4

CHAUVE: sisisvcinniincannans Qo0Co00DnNaan000 C000000
Absent: Comsmissioner Madigan ....
THE RESOLUTION—
WaReas, this application was denied by the Board on
July B, 1969; and . )
\%m, on October 12, 1971, acting on a proceedin
pursuant to Article 7B of the CPLR, the Supreme Court o
The State of New York, Appellate Division, Second De-
partment, annuiled the Board's determination, granted the
petition and directed the Board to grant the requested
m{’iifm“: mdlhi licati reopened, restored to the
nereas, (his application was restol
Docket and set on thl; Calendar of this day, March 28, 1972,
fgr é:tion byd the Board in compliance with the order of
e Conrt ;
ansa.n‘he decision of the Borovgh Superintendent,
dalalsi Febroary 6, 1969, acting on N.B. Applic. 134/1969,
reads

Beddstatesanaans

“1. Proposed constroction of an automotive service
station, Use Group 13B, on a lot_located partly within
a CB-1 20ne and partly within an RS zone is contrary fo
Section 32-22 of the Zoning Resolution.”

Resolued, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does
hereby grant this application under Section 7221 of the
Zoning Resolution, permitting in a CB-1 and RS district the
erection and maintenance of an automotive service slation,
substantially as shown on drawings marked “Received
February 26, 1969 three sheets, and “Reccived June 3,
1969," two sheets, on condition that all laws, rules and
rerulatians aEpli:a le be complied with; and that substantiaf
construction be compleled within one year from the date of
this resolution.

103-70-82 D I 2¢i 12

APPLICANT—Stephen B. Jacobs for 203-205 East Jdth
Strect Corporation, owner,

SUBJECT—Application for consideration—reopening for
amendment of resolution—deeision of the Borough Superin-
tendeat; previously ted on condition under Section
72-21 of the Zoning Resolution permitting in a C1-9 dis-
trict, the erection of a ten story mixed building that en-
croaches on the required rear yard with windows that
encroach on the minimum distance to a lot Line

PREMISES AFFECTED—203 East 74th Street, north
side, 71 feet west of Third Avenue, Block 1429, Lot 103,
Borough of Manhattan,

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Stephen B. Jocobs.

ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened and resolu-
tion amended.

THE VOTE—
Affirmative; Chairman Becker, Vice Chairman Klein,

Commissionar Nolan and Commissioner Agustz ...,. 4

Negative: ......... C0nDNONO00C0CEaa0E000000 BOGOBA00
Absent; Commissioner Madigan .......covuvurnnn..... !

THE RESOLUTION~

WrEREAS, this application was granted by the Board on
September 22, 1970, on certain conditions; and

J26

Wrengas, time to oblain permits and complefe wp =
extended on November 16, 1971 ang bl

WHEREAS, the applicant requested an amendment of
resolution.

Resolved, that the Board of Standards apd Appeals -
hereby reopen and amend the resplution adopted cpn )
ber 22, 1970, as amended through November 16, 1971
adding thereto:

“that the building may he redes; ed, rearranged ;g
constructed mbsta_n.tialﬁr as shot\-nm;m revised tﬁwm
of praposed conditions marked ‘Reccved Febraary:
1972, seven sheets and Received February 18, 1972, one.
sheet, ou condition that other than as herein amanded
the resolution abave cited shall be complied with in ali
respects.” (NLB. 181-69) 'k i

636-70-BZ .
APPLICANT—Lama and Vassalotti for Mobil Oil Cocpon

tion, owner.

SUBJECT—Application for consideration—reopent Aot
extension of time to complele, which expired March 1972
—decision of the Borough Superintendent; revioaly:
-granted on condition, under Section 73-211 of tgc Zoning

Resolution, permitting in 2 C2.2 district, the reconstrucion. . 1
of an existing automotive service staticn with accessagy
uses previcusly before the Board. .

PREMISES AFFECTED—105-55 Horate Hurding Ex
pressway, northwest comer 108th Street, Block 19&. Lot
23, Corona, Barouph of Queens,

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: James E. Vassalotti, '
ACTION OF BOARD—Application reapencd and time 4o
complete work extended, r

THE VOTE—

Afirmative; Chairman Becker, Viee Chairman Klen
Commissioner Nolan and Commissioner Agusta ....
Negative:r ...vciiiiinnirieernisnrnennennrenns
Absent: Commissioner Madigan .................

THE RESOLUTION— Ty
WuEereas, this application was granted hy the Board an
March 2, 1971, on eectain conditions : and T

Wizreas, the applicant requested an extension of tme to
obtain permits and complete work. "
Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals doet
herc;; reapen ond amend the resolution adopted on Mfarch ..-;'li
2, 1971 only as to the time to complcte the work, so tHatas
amesided this portion of the resolution shal! read: R -
“that substantial construction shal) be comploted wthin: J'{if
one year from March 2, 1972 (N.B. 404-70) .

002 plot wit
mﬁﬁ‘:ﬂ&e B
1 00rS
| s om the
FHEMISES
. o 765 Secor
~ Street, Bloc]

R

706-70.B2Z

APPLICANT—Rabert T, Karp for CBM{ Housiog. De-
velopment Company, Incorporated, owner.

SUBJECT—Application for considerstion-—reopening. Fou
extension of time lo complete, which expired F:brﬂi_l-l-:r-’i
1972—decision of the Borough Supcrintendent; previously.
granted on condition, under Section 72-21 of the Zonilg
Resolution, permitting in an RS district, the erection ofia.
four story multiple dwelling that cxceeds the permitted’
floor area ratio, has less than the required open Space £atio. -
and Jot area per room, penetrates the sky ecxposurc =
and with less than the required accessory parking. =

PREMISES AFFECTED-—539 Macon Street, north sﬂe-i
200 fect west of Reid Strest, Block 1666, Lots 56 and 5%
Borough of Brooklyn.

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: None.
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EXHIBIT §O. 2 b TEe 21 &g 4008

This Exhibit illustrates the only means of extablishing financial feasibility
for thig project. The proposed drawings indicate a non—firepqggf,ﬁﬁglly
gprinklered, seven story building, with three mezzanine floors, containing 25
apartments, and twe community facility spaces.

Zoning Computations

Zoning district, C 1-9, or R-10 equivalent.
C.5.R.~ none required
FIA.R' = 10

Lot area = 39.0' x 62.2°

= 2425.8 rq. ft.
Faximum floor area allowed =

2425.8 x 10 = 24,258 8d. ft.

Actual Floor Area

Typical floor = 2167 sq. ft.
Vezzanine floor = 1078 sqg. fi.

7 typiocal floors = 7 x 2167 =sq. ft. = 15,200 sq. ft.
Fezzanine floors = 3 x 1078 sq. ft. = 3,234 sq. ft.

18,434 sq. ft. 0.K.

Room Count
}aximum zoning rooms allowed: 2425.8 = 30 = 81

Reduction for community facility area:

1005.5 sq. ft. x 10/100 = 100,6 sq. f+t. reduction

Lot area of 2425.8 sq. ft. - 100.6 sq. ft. = 2,325.2 8q. f1.
residential portion = 77.5 rooms.

77.5 x 30 = 2,325 0.X.

Projected Rental Income

18t Floor: Contzins 1 apartment, 2 Dostor!s offices, vestibule, lobby, etc.

1. Studio with sleeping alcove 3325.00
2. Doctor's office (east 350.00
3. Doctor's office (west 375.00

51,050.00



Exhibit E

Plan of Adjacent Sites



Exhibit F

207 East 74" Street (Lot 5) Certificate of Occupancy
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No CWGES OF USE OR QCCU?ANCY NO’[' CONSW WETH THIS CERTIFICA'I'E SHALL
— LﬁE MA.DE UNLESS FIRST APPRDVED BY THE BORCUGCH SUPERINTENDENT '

Unless an approval for the sime has been obtained from the Borough Superintendent, no change or
rearrangement in the structural paris of the buflding, or affecting the light ond ventilation of. any- part therecd,
or in the exit facilities, shall be made; no enlargement, whether by extending on any aide or Ly iscreasing in
height shall be made; nor shall the building be moved from ont loction or pnsalmn to another: nor shall there
be any reduction or diminution of the area of the Jot or plot o which the Luilding is located.

L3}

o

*: . “The building or any part thereof shall not be used for any purpose other than that for which it is cartifiel.

.+ _ -Tbe suptrimposed. uniformly distributed loada, or concentraled loads producing the same. stresses in the
wnstnmnunmnn;nmyshﬂnotmendﬂmhmlmdsqmﬁedannvmﬂdc the number of persons of dther -
sexin.agy story shall not exceed that specified when sex is indicted, nor shall the aggregate number of peracns
-manydnr;medthe tpeah':d total ; and the use to wihich any stocy may bcputslnllbemlcdloﬂutﬁ:mﬁ

by this cestificaté except =a ppecificndly stated.-

i —_
~. This aeﬂsfium: does it in any way stlicye |he owner or awners orany otha-pemm ar persons in possession
* ‘ar thotrol of the building, -or ony part thereof from obtalning such other permiits, leenses or approvals &3 may
,pfu:rﬂlcd b;hw]arth:umor purposes for which the bujlding |s desigoed.or intended ; nor from ohtaining
the special cortifiaies required for the use and operation. of clevators; not from the instalistion-of fire.atarm
systems where required by law; nor from complying with any hawiul order for additiomal fire extinguishing
appliances under the discretionary-powers. of the-fire. commissioner ; nor froms complying with any lawful order
jasued with the object of mainminiog the buildl.ngmanfcnrhwful condition ; nor from complying with any
authorized direction to remove enaoachments ioto a peblic Wghway or other publ:c place, whether attached to

or part of the building or not. -

‘BCE S If this corfifcattsils .matked TTemporary®, it is applicable only to thosc-fmrts of the building indicated
: on itd-Eace,’ gud cértifies to the legal use and ocrupancy of only such parts of the tyilding; it is subject to all the
;‘- immslmmd condititms applying.1o a'Godl or permanent certificate;; it is not appllnble to nay ‘building under the
w20l - jurisdiction’ of the Housing Divisiga®unless it is also approved and endarsed Iay them, and it must be replaced
:' ;b;a'fnﬂ.mhﬁaieattbedauofup&:lﬂm. i
; If this certificate is for an mmng bmldmg, erected prior to M:m:h M, 1916, it has beon, duly mspwtcd
and it s been’ found to have becn occup!ed or armoged to be nccupied prior to March 14, "1916, as noted ‘on
* thereverse side, and that on informdtion and bc]mf since that date there has heen no altcrdtion or conversion
t0 2 nze that changed jts classification as defined in the Building Code, or that would necessitate compliane with
sotiie ‘speeial requirsment o with‘the Sote Labor Law or any other law or ardinance; that there are mo potices
VS of violations or orders pending in the Department of Buildings at this tinie; that Section ¢46F of the New York Cley ,
' Charter has been complicd with as certified by a report of the Fire Commiasioner 10 the Borough Superlutmdmt -
and thaf; 86 Jotig aa the building s aut altered, except by pcnmmon of the namugh Snpa-inluldm. the extiting

use and oecupancy may be conlintred —c—

gr “§G46F." No cestiicate” of o::up:nqr l!nll be issued for amy building, nu'uct;ure. endomrr:. pl::e or
pfumseq. whercin containers for combustibles, chemicals, ::ph:wﬂ. inflammabies and other dmgm substances,

af E‘i "g‘ mpmd.s or mixtures are stored, or whercin outomatic or other fire alarm systems or firc extinguishing
ba__ eqﬁipu:mt are required by law™To_be or ‘ire indtalled, until the firc wmmissioner has tested and inspected aod bas
ectified ‘bis approvel In writing “of -the inshlltion of such containecs, cystems or equipment to the Borough
Superintendent of the borough in whlch the mstnlhhun has been made Such approval shall be recorded on

5 r""ﬂlem’ﬁﬁcateof nccupanq"
Aﬂuml'ml-dm-aruhu-mhlw hmu_:u_umm..-

4 -fnollllrnu-p-




Vorm S4=10M T01430031) Tl 224

DEPARTMENT OF IHOUSING AND BUILDINGS

BOROUCH OF HAENHATTAN » CITY OF NEW YORE
n41116
Dac  April 30, 1953
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Standard form adopied by the Bemrd of Stasdards and peals and fsoed pursnant -Sm"_-. 646 of the
l(\lew York Charter, and Sections C26-18L.0 ;o cm::i‘s??}p inclusive Administrative Co'g-: 2131 w 2137,

Building Cade)
. Thiy certificate supersades C. O, No.  XB5TS
To the owner or owners of the boilding or premises:
THIS CEETIFIES thar the @Ek-aktcred——cabminge bildiog—aneptegpylocated at
201 Bast 74Eh dtrest {1891Third aswerme
{ ) Block 1489 Lot 1
- “meues | conforms substantinlly to the approved plans and specifioations, and to the :

of the building code and all other laws and ordinances, and of the rules and regulations of the Board of Stand-

ards and Appals, applicable to a building of its class and kind at the time the it waa issued; and
CERTIFIES FURTHER that, any provisions of Scction GiGF of the New York Chormer have beca

complied with au cotiied by a report of the Fire Commissioner to the Burough Superintendent, Clags 3
EEWEAL No-- O03=1088 Construction cassifiation— Fonfirepyoat

Dw

Ompnng ckmﬁnngmuphm Convertedycch: 5 stocies, 85 feet.

[}
Date of m,#ggm—- Decsmber 19, + Located in Buainaas Usc District.
5 Area 1% . Hoght Zone at time of imvance of pormit  MASE=-1B5E

‘This certificate i fasued subject to the Emitations hervinafter specified xnd to the followiny reso-
Intions of the Board of Standards and Appeals: (Calend: ol e b “hw-} bt

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

— e e
gellar on FD& Bollsr room and storsge.
1st story 100 50 Stores and bar mnod reshﬂ!;ﬂt.
2nd story . Saven (7) furnislwnd rooms.
=d to &th Edght (8) furniahsd rooms
M.m‘ on each stoxye I i

Fual 01l Installation s . a by
Pire Demmyrtmant nprll ,--195;.

Do fmewe e =
+ — ] - Sl o e Sl ————— i —

5123 =82 Eu?hng Cdds, T252720 Adm Cods

*Prior o the ccupsfey ol ofem oo f v i fe s afor Jameary
1, 1938, ¢, gy (=S A " etrusture g2
sated nthe oL oo ] L L b izd under
glass gnd maiiaimel aa hd = oice Bl e secn cvociures”

mgIS CTRTIFTICATE F7' ™~ |°=~~ [~ ~~SIDERTE A CIRTIPICATYF
1104 301 OF THE

3+ 2. %L AUSE O L. e
JenmTork DWELLING Law.




Exhibit H

1293-1295 Third Avenue (Lot 2) Certificates of Occupancy



NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY NOT CONSISTENT WITH THIS CERTIFICATE SHAL
BE MADE UNLESS FIRST AFPROVED BY THE BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENT

Unless an approval for the same has been obtained from the Borough Superintendent, no chawge
rearrangement i the struciural pans of the building, or affecting the light and ventilation of any port thereo
or in the exil facilities, shall be made; no cnlargement, whether by cxtending vn any side or by increasing
height shall be miade; nor shall the building be moved from one location ar position to another; nor shali the

be any reduction or diminution of the area of the lot or plot on which the building is located.

‘The building or any part thereof shall not be used for any purpose other than that for which it is certifie

The superimposed, uniformly distributed loads, or mted loads producing the same stresses in 18
construction in any story shall not excecd the live loads specified on reverse side; the number of persons of eith
sex in any story shall not exceed that specified when sex is indicated, nor shall the aggregate number of persor
in any story excced the specificd total; and the use to which any story may be put shall be restricted to thet fix

by this certificate except s specifically stated.

This certificate does not in any way relicve the owner or owners or any other person ar persons in possessic
or control of the building, or any part thereofl {rom obuining such other permits, licenses or approvals ax ve
be preseribed by law for the uses ar purposes for which the building is designed or intended ; nor fram obtainit
the special certificales required for the use and operation of clevators; nor from the insallation of fire alar
systems where required by faw; nor from complying with any lawiul order for additional fire extinguishis
appliances under the diseretionary powers of the lire commissiquer; nor from complying with any fawful ord
issued with the object of maintaining the building in a safe or lawful condition ; nor from complying with ar
authorized direction to remove encruachments into a public highway or other public place, whether atiached

or part of the building or not,

I this certificate is marked “Temporary", it is applicable only 1o those parts of the building indicale
on its face, and certifies to the legal use and occupancy of only auch parts of the building; it is subject to 21l @
provisions and congditiosls applying to.a final or permanent centificate; it is not applicable to any building under 4
jurisdiction of the Housing Division unless it is also approved and endorsed by them, and it must be replace

by a full certificale at the date of expiration,

I this certificate is for an existing building, crected prior to March 14, 1916, i has been duly Inspecic
and it has Leen found 1o bave been occupicd or armanged to be occupied prior to March 14, 1916, as noted ¢
the reverse side, and that on information and belicf, since that date there has been no alieration or conversio
to a use that changed its claz sification as defined in the Building Code, or that wonld necessitate complianze wi
some special requirement or wvith the State Labor Law or any ather law or ordinance; that thers are no nolic
of violations or orders pending in the Departmem of FHousing and Buildings at this time; thet Section 6.
of the New York City Charter has been complicd with as centificd by a report of the Fire Commissione to U
Dorough Siperintendent, and that, 3o long as the huilding is not altered, cxcept by pérmission of the Beroyg

Superintendent, the existing use and occupancy nuy be continued.

- “§6461. No cerificate of occupancy shali be issucd ior any building, strucwurc, enclosure, place
premises wherein coutainers for combustibles, chemicals, explosives, inflammables and other dangerous suhstanee
articles, compounds or mixtures are stored, or whercin automatic or other fire alarm systems or fire extinguishir
vquipraent are required by Jaw.1p be or are installed, until the fire commissioner has testedd and Inspected and
centified his approval in writing of the instzllation of such containers, sysiems or equipment to the Boroup
Superintendent of the borough in which the installation has been made. Such approval shall be recorded o

the certificate of occupancy.”

Addinns! topies of 1Rls cenifieate will by furnisbed ta persens barlag st futersmt i the bulllleg o
permisas, upon paymen] of o fee of Blir eepis pof copy



250 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10007

m 212.386-0009 - Phone

Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax
and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa

AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP AND AUTHORIZATION

Affidavit of Ownership

A H§ ( 6& Cg ( O ’/ a , being duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he resides
at( M!Q é{;ijJ, gf, in the City of D&QU%//Q:\ the County of L 2 , Inthe

State of p ,9/ sthat 205 € T1H LWL s the owner In fee of all that certain
lot, piece or parcel of land located In the Borough of Manhaﬁan , in the City of New York
and known and designated as Block 1429 , Lot(s) 1 03 , Street and House Number

203 East 74th Street

; and that the statement of facts in the annexed application are true.

Check one of the following conditions:

Sole property owner of zaning lot

I___I Cooperative Building

D Condominium Building

D Zoning lot contains more than one tax lot and property owner
| Owner's Autharization

Herrick, Feinstein LLP

The owner identified above hereby authorizes

to make the annexed application In her/his behalf. /
Signature of Owner / L,Z—*‘Q
Print Name /m e d (ch? ‘ Ol/q

ylnt Title MAnABET.
Sworn to before me this / 7 < day

MARIE RUFFINO vor
Notary Public, State of New Yo
o 207 4 i No. 01RU5064918

- Qualified in New York County 12
Gommission Expires Aug. 26, 20-=

Revised March 8, 2012



R Funm 346 CREs, Y/T0 L TALTONAZOT2 ) e 1A THE CITY OF NEW YORK

= HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
= CERTIFICATE OF CCCUPANCY

_e BOROUGH MANHATTAN DATE: 8-30-7% No. U904

Thi. cortificate superszdes C.0. No. F4841 Tenp. 320207,20930 ZONING DISTRICT ¢ 1-9

TS CERTIFIES that the new—alwredcryanings. building - PR:3aRs located ot

203-205 Ezst 74th Streat Block 1429  Lo15/103;30%
CORFORMS SUSSTANTIALLY TO THE ARPAOVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE
LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USES AND OCCUPANCIES SPECIFIED HEREIN

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

T stane t:.:-. ‘-:::u v:;‘:éz: anr::f‘- .“C“D:IIM amne | Teoon O35CiFTin OF U3t .
et l‘l:'l‘-:ﬁ"ln o-u‘-:?:mn nn:;ag«.: WML Chgus oﬂg::::t" H
- Caller| o.g. | 20 2,4 | B~2 | Yechenical room, refuse
: D-2 | room, storage,
> E Doctor'!s office.
1st 40,100 2 J-2 | Tiree (3) apartmerts,
_ Lobby.
Znd %0 2 J-2 | Three (3) apartments.
I 3rd L0 2 J-2 | Three (3) apartments.
Lth Lo 2 J=-2 | Threa {3) apartments.
5th LD 2 J-2 | Three (3) spartments.
: 6th (40 2 J-2 | Three-kalf (3/2)
- apear tments. Puplex __
Hezz., |40 2 J=2 | Three-half {3/2)
apnrtments.
2th |40 2 J-2 | Three-half (3/2)
apartnents. Duplex
Hezz. |40 2 J-2 | Three-heif (3/2)
- epartments,
2 " |
o et i i '\E
HIS cﬁ.'l'l_{l-;:’ o L m;i’ ﬂ‘l&
W fHE T2 *-ROH 315T,
.,g“mi EFiE—... .-- = i

OPEN SPACE USES

(SPECIFY ~PAF KING SPACE!, LOARING DERATHS, OTHER USES, NONE}

NO CHANGES OF USE GR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS - o=
A NEW AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 1S OBTAINED

TH!S CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY *S ISSUED SUBJECT TO FURTHER LIMITATIONS, CONDITIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

== -/ 5
S / . s L3 ]
/5.;“_, 4 ’iL:M-c.o 1} dmm‘p;“ I. Hril.m
BORDYGH SUPE RINTENDENT bt COMMISSIDNER

OFFICE COPY -.DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
B == -~ R R ' 5



tBUILDING®  CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Job Numbep ALT 1G3153310

Borough. MANHATTAN Date: FEBRUARY 17, 2005 No: 103153310

This certificate superceded € 0. No 77945 ZONING DISTRICT €1-3, RS

This certifies that the new-altered-existing-butlding-premises located at
203 EAST 74TH STREET

Block: 1429 Lot 103

CONFORMS SUBSTANTIALLY TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE LAWS,
RULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USES AND OCCUPANCIES SPECIFIED HEREIN,

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

STORY LIVE MANXIMUM ZONING BUILDING | ZONING | BUILDING DESCRIFTION OF lﬁ

LOAD NO. OF DWELLING CODE USE CODE

LBS. PERSONS OR HOOMING [ ILABITABLE [ GROUP OCCUPANCY

PER IPERMITTED JUNITS ROOMS GROUP

ey
CELLAR el 27 D=201 METER ROOM, PUMP ROOM, D

[} o [n} a] REFUSE ROOM, TEMNRNTS O

£l 1 [u] o LAUNDRY, AUILDIMG STORAGE[

05 1 i [ 7] B=271 CCMMERCIAL STORAGE:
I I | Ll 0N g
15T FLOOR 140 31 mn (2] jup RETAIL/SERVICE

140 i 2 J=2 CLASS "A" RPARTMENTII

1
ZNL - 5TH | u CLASS "A" APARTMENTS ]
FLOORS o] C
4]

ETH FLOOR Iy ks CLASS "A" APARTMENTSO
(5] 1
&TH MEZIAMINE. 32 a CLASS "A™ APARTMENTS.
0 G
TTH FLOORL 3/2 4 CLASY "A" RPRRTMENTSII
i 4 O
‘1ITH MEZZANINE 352 3 CLASS "A" APARRTMENTS

OPEN SPACE USES

(SPECIFY-FARKING SPACES, LOADING BERTHS, OTIIER LISES, NONE)

NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS
A NEW AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 1S OBTAINED
THIS CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY {5 ISSUED SUBJECT TO FURTHER LIMITATIONS. CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

NOTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Lo e Qloni = ——

Borougt: Commizsioner Commissioner

[J oriGivaL [] OFFICE COPY - DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS Ocory

Page Yoo
B Form 54 (Rev_ 06/03)



EBUILDINGS  CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Job Number ALT 103153310

Borough' MANHATTAN Date: FEBRUARY 17, 2005 No: 103153310

“This certificate superceded C.O. No 77343 ZONING DISTRICT €1-9, RB

‘This certifics that the new-nltered-existing-building-premises located at
203 EAST T4TH STREET

Block: 1429 Lot: 103
CONFORMS SUBSTANTIALLY TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE LAWS,
RULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USES AND OQCCUPANCIES SPECIFIED HEREIN.

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

STORY LIVE MAXIMUM | ZONING BUILDING | ZONING | BUILDING DESCRIPTION OF USE
LOAD |NO.OF DWELLING  [CODE USE CODE
LBS, PERSONS OR ROOMING | HABITABLE|GROUP | OCCUPANCY
PER [FERMITTEDR JUNITS ROOMS GROUP
5Q.
FT.

OPEN SPACE USES

§SPECIFY-PARKING SPACES, LOADING BERTHS, OTHLR USLS, NONE)

NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS
A NEW AMENDED CERTIFICATE QF QCCUPANCY 15 OBTAINED
THIS CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 15 1SSUED SUBJECT TO FURTUER LIMITATIONS. CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

NOTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE

Commissioner

Borough Comnussioner
O owigivaL [ oFFICE COPY - DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS Clcory

Page of =
B Form 54 (Rev 06/03)



THAT THE ZONING LOT ON WHICH THE PREMISES IS LOCATED IS BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A sice of

POINT ON THE NORTH EAST 74TH STREET

distat 11 EAST feet from the comer formed by the imersection of
EAST 74TH STREET md THIRD AVERUE

running (henee  NORTHERLY &2°-3% feets thenoe  EASTERLY 39° feets
thenee SCUTHERLY 62° -2 Ferety thenge WESTERLY 397 fect:
thence Feets thence free;
thenee feet: thence Feets
thence fecl; thence feet:

To the point or place of bepinniog

N8, or Al No ALT 103153310
NBorAlNo ________ Owirofcompietion 2/1/0° < jon claulfication 278

Building vecupancy group classification J-2 Neight Storics 7 Feet e

THE FOLLOWING FIRE DETECTION AND EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED AND WERE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE LAWS,

STANDPIPE SYSTEM AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM D D

YARD HYDRANT SYSTEM

STANDPIPE FIRE TELEPHONE AND
SIGNALLING SYSTEM

SMOKE DETECTOR

oo oig|o
O|a| ojgo|o

FIRE ALARM AND SIGNAL SYSTEM

STORM DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:

A)STORM SEWER [0 ) commmensewer [ ©)PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM [

SANITARY DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:

A) SANITARYSEWER (]  B)COMBINED SEWER [ ]  ©) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM |

LIMITATIONS OR RESTRICTIONS:

BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS CAL. NO |1 03/1082 I

I CITY PLANNING COMMISSION CAL. NO I104 /T0A |

OTHERS:

Page of -
B Form 54 {Rev. 06/03)



BSA Cal No.; 103 -0 -8B

) 250 Broadway, 2%th Floor  |ge et Address: Z2C-3 EAST 747V 7.
m New York, NY 10007 t Address:
212-386-0009 - Phone Mo To\C vo
Board of Standards 646-500-627] - Fax

and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa Block: ! 29 Lots):___{2 3
Borongh :__ I~ A 14T A A

CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTION & COMPLIANCE

Robert Laudenschlager hereby states that | personally inspected the
Cappdec s, dsenr, Rewstened Archiiect or Regrsiered Engineer)

premises and surrounding ares on ___July 17, 2017 . In addition, ! have
H e of most recemt insprection)
researched all relevant BSA records related to the premises, including BSA-approved plans and resolutions.

Each non-compliance with the terms, conditions and/or plans of the effective prior BSA grant is explained in
detail below. The specific date or time frame on which compliance will be restored, where possible to

ascertain, is listed.

[Netes Avequest to climinate anyprior condition must be part of the celief sought in the application; such veyuest should

nut be made on this form)|

I confirm that the premises is developed and operates in accordance with the currently effective
BSA-approved plans and resolution, submitted with this application

x| The following deviation(s) from the currently effective BSA-approved plans and/or resolution
exist on the site:

Arca(s) of non-compliance Date(s) to achieve complinnce.

1} The number of apartments in the building per the current
Certificate of Occupancy shows 19 apartments whereas the
original BSA plans indicate 21 apartments. Two apartments
were removed from the first floor and converted to retail use.

2) This Certification 1s made based on the attached survey dated
04/05/17, as prepared by Fehringe Surveying, P.C., not based
on a site inspection.

G

pplicant/Agenf Signature
(Registered Architect/Engineer Seal as Appropriate)
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NYS RA / PE SEAL AND SIGN BSA ZONING ANALYSIS REVISED APRIL 2005
BSA CALENDAR NO. 103-70-BZ BLOCK 1429 LOT 103
SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS 203 Easl 74th Street
APPLICANT Herrick, Feinstein LLP COMPLIANT: ™Y~
ZONING DISTRICT C1-9/R8B PRIOR BSA # IF NOT: "N" and
SPECIAUHISTORIC DISTRICT Nf@a___ |* APPLICABLE| MAXIMUM | MINIMUM | LEGAL PER INDICATE AMT
COMMUNITY BOARD 8 ZR SECTION | PERMITTED | REQUIRED [ of O or BSA EXISTING { PROPOSED| OVER/UNDER
LOT AREA 2332 [ 1,700 sf | 24258 sf| 2.425sf | 2,425 sf Y
LOT WIDTH 23-32 o S 18 ft 39 ft 391 39 ft Y
USE GROUP (S) 22-10, 32-10 16 |0 ] 28 | 28 | 26 Y
FA RESIDENTIAL 23-152.23-153] 24,258 of [ [ 18,434 st [ 17,6321 | 17,632 sf Y
FA COMMUNITY FACILITY N/A NA | | NA N/A N/A Y
FA COMMERCIAL/INDUST. 33-122 4,851.6 |
FLOOR AREA TOTAL 24,258 sf || 1 18434 sf { 17,6328 | 17,632 sf Y
FAR RESIDENTIAL 23-152,23-153 10 | | 7.6 7.26 7.26 Y
FAR COMMUNITY FACILITY N/A N/A | N/A NIA N/A Y
FAR COMMERCIAL/INDUST. 33-12 2 i Y
FAR TOTAL 35-31 10 [ 7.6 7.26 7.26 Y
OPEN SPACE 23-15 N/A Y
OPEN SPACE RATIO 23-152,23-153 | Na Y
LOT COVERAGE (%) 23-153(R8g) | 70%(Res) (] 64.3(Rs8) |64.3(ReB)| 64.3(ReB) Y
NO. DWELLING UNITS 23-22 30 ' 19 19 19 Y
WALL HEIGHT 23-641/23-662| 85fU/65R | 701 70 f 701t Y
TOTAL HEIGHT 23-631/23-662| N/ATSH 70 ft 70 ft 70 ft Y
NUMBER OF STORIES | 7+2mezz | 7T+2mezz || 7+2mezz Y
FRONT YARD N/A 1 N/A N/A NIA N/A Y
SIDE YARD 23-462 8 ft if prov. 0 0 0 Y
SIDE YARD 23-462 | 8t if prov. 0 0 0 Y
REAR YARD 23-541/23-471|, | onmon |0/222/ |0/222/} 072221 N
SETBACK (S) 23-641/23-662[ | 20/M15f| NA N/A N/A \
SKY EXP. PLANE (SLOPE) 23-641% 3.7t01 N/A N/A NIA Y
NO. PARKING SPACES 13-10 0 3 0 0 0 Y
LOADING BERTH (S) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Y
OTHER:

whaere nol permitted, contrast to nearest district where parmitted
noted in the DOB Denial/Objection are included,

NOTES:

& A2 CGIMUNITY FACILITY uses in districts
!

)rb -:1’
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Photo #1
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203 East 74th Street, Manhattan
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Photographed by: Miya Alcivar on May 31, 2017
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Photo #2

203 East 74th Street, Manhattan
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Photo #5

203 East 74th Street, Manhattan

Photographed by: Miya Alcivar on May 31, 2017
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Photo #11

203 East 74th Street, Manhattan

Photographed by: Miya Alcivar on May 31, 2017
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BSA RESOLUTIONS



MINUTES

Street, 10901 ACTION OF BOARD—Laid over to October 6, 1970, at
4 East 65thy 10 A.M.. for continued hearing; applicant to file addi-
hattan. Tk tional information; previously inspected.

158-70-BZ

APPLICANT—Buckley and Kisseloff for 50 Broad Street

Inc. and 42 New Street Inc, owner.
SUBJECT—Application June 189, 1970—decision of the Bor-
ough Superintendent, under Sections 73.68 and 72-21 of
the Zoning Resolution, to permit in a CS5-5 district, the
crectivn of a twenty story enlargement to an existing
twenty story building that will create non compliance in
floor arca ratio and penetmates the sky exposure plane.
PREMISES AFFECTED—50 Broad Street, west side, 169
fcet south of Exchange Place, 44 New Strect, Block 24,
Lots 19, 36, Borough of Manhattan.

APPEARANCES-—

For Applicant: Samuel J. Kisseloff.

For Opposition: None.

ACTION OF BOARD—Laid over to Oclober 6, 1970, at
10 A.M., at the request of the applicant.

¢ 20, 1970) 2
*reviously fin.

1 pursoant/to

- use of acres:) K
1sient parking.

h Street, 109 rf
st 65th Strestl ¥

376-70-BZ

APPLICANT—New York Telephone Company, owner.

SUBJECT—Application July I, 1970—decision of the Bor-
ough Superintendent, under Sections 11-412 and 73-65 of
the Zoning Resolution, to permit in a CZ-2 district, the
erection -of an enlargement to the second floor and a new
third floor at an existing telephone exchange and garage
previousty before the Board that exceeds the permitted
floor arex ratio and penetrales the sky exposure plane.

PREMISES AFFECTED—4770 White Plains Road, east
side, block Iront from Penficld Street to 242nd Strect,
Tlock 5114, Lat 14, Borough of The Bronx.

APPEARANCES—

For Applicant: Edward B. Cadley, J. M. Diet and
Arthur M. Clements,
For Opposition: None.

ACTION OF BOARD—Lait ever to October 6, 1970, at
10 AM., for continued hearing. Laid over at the re-
quest of the Community Planning Board. Previously
mnspected.

er 20, 1970, 2
Previously 'in-;

fent Dcpot. 18
i

i

-412 and 72-

v R7-1 distth

‘eviously. bef

+ a parking
Avenuc, weh

cet, 970 to 974
24, Borough'cli =

I.

i

ober 6, 1970, 2 411.69-BZ—Val. 11

N APPLICANT—Albert J. Marla for North Star Homes,
Incorporated, owner.

SUBJECT—Application reopened Janmuary 6, 1970 as Val-
ume 1i—decision of the Borough Superintendent, under
Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resclution, 1o permit in an
R3-3 district, the erection of a one story and m e
building for use as a warchouse with accessory offices,
loading and parking.

PREMISES AFFECTED—120-40 to 120-60 168th Street,

b

I. E. 6th Aversed

—decision of the"
2.21 of the Zoo- |
t, the erection G

e T

ds the permitied’ northwest corner of Baisley Boulevard, Block 12383, Lot
open space ratic (F 17, Jamaica, Borough of Queens,
he sky cxposurci APPEARANCES—

(7

For Applicant: Albert J. Marle, M. S. Greenbaum and
Thelma D. Miller,
‘For Opposition: None.
'ACTION OF BOARD—Application denied.

THE VOTE TO GRANT—

i of the Ameri:HE
.ot 1, Borough'ah

Donaid Z Afirmative: .....o.u.s 0
folph. Neéative_: .Chnirnﬁ?q Galerin. Yiclc Cha.ihn{m‘nlx’; Bcd;;ﬁ
H sl OMmissioner ein, Commissioner a n
Julius Lowen Commissioner Nolan n ....... ga .5

on.

THE RESOLUTION--

Wieneas, a public hearing was held on this application on
February 25, 1970, after due notice by publication in the
Bulletin: laid over to March 10, 1970; then to June 30, 1970;
then to July 14, 1970; then te September 22, 1970; and

WrEREas, the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
dnttcg December 23, 1969, acting on N. B. Applic. 304/1968,
reads:

#1, Warchouse (Usc Group 16D), offices (Usc
Group 6B} with nccessory off street parking, loading
and unloading uses in R3-2 are not permilted as per Sec,
22.00 Z. R,

2, There are no bulk, parking, signs and curb euts
requirements stated in Zomng Resolution for this pro-

posed non-conforming and non-complying building. As
such determination of Board of Standards and Appeals
reguired”

and

\WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area were in-
spected by a committec of the Board; and

Wuertas, the Board finds that on the basis of the record
in this case it is unable to make Andings b and ¢, under
Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution,

Resolved, that the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
dated December 23, 1969, acting on N. B. Applie. 304/1968,
Objcetion Nos. 1 amd 2, be and it hereby is effirmed and that
the application be and it hereby is denied.

ws7082 4[72275

APPLICANT—Stephen B. Jacobs for 203 East 74th Street
Realty Corporation, owner,

SUBJECT —Application February 19, 1970—decision of the
Borouglh Superintendent under Section 72-21 of the Zon-
ing Resolution, to permit in a C1-9 district, the crection
of a ten story mixed building that encroaches on the re-
quired rear yard with windows that encroach on the mini-
mum distznce to a lot ling,

PREMISES AFFECTED-—203 East 74th Street, north
side, 71 feet west of Third Avenue, Block 1429, Lot 103,
Borough of Manhattan.

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Stephen B, Jacobs and E. A. Barbusis.
For Opposition: Harry Katz,
ACTION OF BOARD—Application granted on condition.
THE VOTE—
Affirmative: Chairman Galvin, Vice Chairman Becker,

Commissioner _ Klein, Commissioner Madigan and
Commissioner Nolan «..oveieniienncanne. Cereseenes o)
Negative: covviersrieeriinieaneas S0O000G00060000000 . 0

THE RESOLUTION—

Wireaeas, a public heacing was held on this application
on July 7, 1970, after due notice by publication in the
Bulletin; luid over to July 21, 1970; then to September 22,
1970 ; and i

Whoeneas, the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
dntsg Seplember 18, 1970, acting on N. B. Applic. 181/1969,
reads:

“A 4, Provide a 30'-0" rear yard for that portion
of the lot 100° from the corner. Scet. 23-541 of the
Zoning Resolution.

A 1% Legal required windows at rear less than
30'-0" to rear and side lot line are conteary to Sect. 23-
861 of the Zoning Resolution.”

and

\Woeneas, the premises and surcounding area were in-
spected by a committee of the Board; and

Waengas, the Board has determined that the evidence in
the record supports the findings requiired to be made under

747




SUBJECT—Applieation for consideration=-reapening  for
extension of term of variance which expires Oclober 24,
1971—decision of the Borough Superintendent; previously
granted on condition, under Section 7h of the Zoning
Resolution, to pérmit in a residence use district, the main-
tenance of a packing lot for the parking and storage of
more than five (3) motor vchicles.

PREMISES AFFECTED~173 East 205th Street. north
side, 189.60 feet east of Grand Concourse, Block 3312,
Lots 63 and 65, Borough of The Bronx.

For Applicant: Xenneth H, Koons.

APPEARANCES—

ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened and ferm of
variance extended.

THE VOTE—

Affirmative: Chairman Galvin, Vice Chairman Becker,
Commissioner Klein, Commissioner Madigan and
Commissioner Nolal vuvvvevuiiineenniasraronneonne

Negative: .ovvvunsee. 0CO0000G

THE RESQOLUTION-—

WHEREAS, this application was granted by the Hoard on
October 24, 1961, on certain conditions; and

WaEeREAS, a public hearing was held on this apnlication on
gu'\lre:pber 16, 1971, after due notice by publication in the
ulletin,

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does
hereby reegen and amend the resolution adopted on October
24, 1961, only as to the term of variance, 5o that as amended
this portion of the resolution shall read:

“"granted for a term of five years from Octaber 24, 1971,
to permit . . .; on condition that the sidewallc and curb
cut be repaired in aceordance with the rules and regula-
tions of the Department of Highways; tiat other than
as herein amended the resolution above cited chalt be
complied with in all respects; and that a new Certificate
of Occupancy shall be obtained” (Al 356-61)

454-68.BZ

APPLICANT--James F, Reid {or Charles F. Zweifel and
Company, Incorporated, owner.

SUBJECT—Application for consideration—reopening for
extension of time to complete, which expired October 1,
1971 and for amendment—decision of the Borough Super-
intendent; previously granted on condition, under Scction
72-2]1 of the Zoning Resolution, permitting in a C5-3
district, the erection of a two story enlargement fo an
exisung two slory commercial building that encroaches on
the required rear yard.

PREMISES AFFECTED—148 Fast 40th Strest, south
side, 158 feet west of Third Avenue, Rlock 895, Lot 60,
Boroupgh of Manhattan,

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: James F. Reid.

ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened, time to com-
plete work extended and resolution amended,

THE VOTE—

Affirmative: Chairman Galvin, Vice Chairman Becker,
Commissioner Klein, Commissioner Madigan and
Commissioner Nolan ....ovvvvvrrnvriiennnnnn, vesee 3

Negative uvviiiivicaeerinenrrnns S00aa000A000s Socoon L)

THE RESOLUTION-—

Wreseas, this application was granted by the Board on
October 1, 1968, on certain conditions : and

WaEREAS, time to obtain permits and complele work was
last extended on October 20, 1970, and

1108

MINUTES

Waereas, the applicant requested 3 further &
time to obtain permits and complele work and ag 3
of the resolution,

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appels fas
hereby reopen and amend the resolution adopted’ oil B
1, 1968, as amended through October 20, 1970, by, ailing
thereto: -

“that substantial construction shall be completed
one year from October 1, 1971; and thmt the
conferming use of the building may continue. sl
tially as shown on the drawings approved bym:['ﬂ“"
tion adopted by the Board on_October 1, 1968
dition that other than as herein amended the re
3?2.‘%‘3?’“ shall be complied with in all respects.

103-70-BZ | | } ]

APPLICANT—5tephen B.
Street Corporation, owner.

SUBJECT—Application for consideration—request|
the Roles of Procedure and reopening for exten
time to complete, which expired September 22, 1971
for amendment—decision of the Borough Superinten
previously granted on condition under Section 72-21 o
Zoning Resolution, permitting in a Cl-9 districy; e
lion of a ten story mixed building that encroaches ioaith
required rear yard with windows that encroach’ ootk
minimum distance to 2 lot line, ,

PREMISES AFFECTED—203 East 74th s“’-diiu i
side, 71 fect west of Third Avenue, Block 1429, Lotiios,
Borough of Manhattan, "

APPEARANCES=—
For Applicant: Stephen B. Jacobs. : :
ACTION OF BOARD—Rules of Procedure waived; :__.
cation reopened and time to complete work exten
THE VOTE—
Affirmative: Chairman Galvin, Vice Chairman Be
Commissioner Klein, Commissioner Madigan
Commissioner Nolan

Jacobs for 203-205 E

----------------- an

THE RESOLUTION— o
Waereas, this_application was granted by the Boardlom
September 22, 1970, on certain conditions ; and -
\Wrereas, the applicant requested an extension ofi ime itd
obtain permits and complete work, i
Resolved, that the Board of Standurds and Appeals
hereby waive the Rules of Procedure and reopen o P
the resolution adopted on September 22, 1970, only, asiio &
time to complete the work, so that as amended o
of the resolution shall read:
“that substantial construction shall be feted
one year from the date of this amend =

(N. B. 181-69)
N
183.70-BZ

APPLICANT--Lama and Vassalolti for Joseph) Tanei
baum and Frank Steopler, owners.

SUBJECT—Apnlication for consideration—reop
extension of time to complete, which expires
10, 1971—decision of the Borough Superiniendes
ously granted on condition, under Sections
73-212 of the Zoning Resclution, permitting in a.L=
trict, the enlargement in lot area and the reconsbroc
an automolive service station with accesspry ”
accessory signs previously before the Board. .

PREMISES AFFECTED—196-35 to 19649 (196AT @
cial) Northern Boulevard, 42-62 to 42-72 Francs K8



203 EMGT HAWSTREET TOWMHOUSE

JCOBS 4§ ASSOCIATES
AW, STY ST, Y, NXY 421-3712
JAN 26,1972 .
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